Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS applicable for periods ending on 31 March

2018, together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017, as described in the summary of significant

accounting policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at 1 April 2016, the

date of transition to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial

statements, including the balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Additional Information Pursuant to Part II of General Instruction for preparation of Statement of Profit and Loss of the Companies Act,

2013 to the extent applicable to the company:

AGARWAL DUPLEX BOARD MILLS LIMITED

217, AGARWAL PRESTIGE MALL, PLOT NO- 2, COMMUNITY CENTER, PITAMPURA, DL 110034 IN

CIN : L99999DL1984PLC019052

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(Rs. in Lakhs)

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

1. Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,682.18   -   1,682.18   1,714.81   -   1,714.81

Financial Assets

Investments 941.00   -   941.00   941.00   -   941.00

Other non-current assets 24.68   -   24.68   24.71   -   24.71

2,647.86   -   2,647.86   2,680.52   -   2,680.52

2. Current assets

Inventories 652.36   -   652.36   1,226.05   -   1,226.05

Financial Assets

Trade receivables 2,138.30   -   2,138.30   2,673.62   -   2,673.62

Cash and cash equivalents 230.99   -   230.99   313.42   -   313.42

Bank balances other than covered above 22.97   -   22.97   21.45   -   21.45

Other current assets 42.5 289.76   (19.90)   269.86   354.51   (2.30)   352.21

3,334.38   (19.90)   3,314.48   4,589.05   (2.30)   4,586.75

TOTAL ASSETS 5,982.24   (19.90)   5,962.34   7,269.57   (2.30)   7,267.27

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share capital 1,350.00   -   1,350.00   1,350.00   -   1,350.00

Other Equity 1,063.22   -   1,063.22   996.51   -   996.51

2,413.22   -   2,413.22   2,346.51   -   2,346.51

LIABILITIES

1. Non- current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 42.1 212.98   (50.35)   162.63   136.09   (39.57)   96.52

Other Financial liabilities 42.1 700.00   (212.41)   487.59   800.00   (242.75)   557.25

Provisions 92.00   -   92.00   82.58   -   82.58

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 219.42   -   219.42   213.53   -   213.53

Other non-current liabilities 42.1 -   200.80   200.80   -   225.08   225.08

1,224.40   (61.96)   1,162.44   1,232.20   (57.24)   1,174.96

2. Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 895.09   -   895.09   939.54   -   939.54

Trade payables 1,134.71   -   1,134.71   2,335.97   -   2,335.97

Other Financial liabilities 42.1 30.00   42.06   72.06   7.30   54.94   62.24

Other current liabilities 263.04   -   263.04   380.67   -   380.67

Provisions 10.33   -   10.33   18.02   -   18.02

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 11.45   -   11.45   9.36   -   9.36

2,344.62   42.06   2,386.68   3,690.86   54.94   3,745.80

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,982.24   (19.90)   5,962.34   7,269.57   (2.30)   7,267.27

   PARTICULARS
Note

No.

As at MARCH 31, 2017 As at APRIL 1, 2016

AGARWAL DUPLEX BOARD MILLS LIMITED

217, AGARWAL PRESTIGE MALL, PLOT NO- 2, COMMUNITY CENTER, PITAMPURA, DL 110034 IN

CIN : L99999DL1984PLC019052

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B. Reconciliation Statement of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Rs. in Lakhs)

   PARTICULARS Note No. IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I Revenue from operations 42.2 9,520.45   544.06   10,064.51

II Other income 2.14   -   2.14

III Total Income (I + II) 9,522.59   544.06   10,066.65

IV Expenses

Cost of material consumed 4,990.03   -   4,990.03

Purchases of stock in trade -   -   -

Changes in inventories of

-Finished goods 153.60   -   153.60

-Work-in-progress (11.03)   -   (11.03)

-Stock in trade -   -   -

Employee benefits expense 42.3 320.44   2.35   322.79

Finance costs 128.66   -   128.66

 Depreciation and amortization expense 153.18   -   153.18

Excise Duty 42.2 (8.62)   544.06   535.44

Other expenses 3,685.44   -   3,685.44

Total expense (IV) 9,411.70   546.41   9,958.11

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I- IV) 110.89   (2.35)   108.54

VI  Exceptional Items 3.97   -   3.97

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI) 106.92   (2.35)   104.57

VIII Income Tax Expense:

(1) Current tax 36.65   (0.78)   35.87

(2) Deferred Tax 5.89   (0.00)   5.89

IX Profit/(Loss) (VII-VIII) 64.38   (1.57)   62.81

X Other Comprehensive Income ('OCI')

-Items that will not be re-classified to Profit and Loss

Remeasurements gains/(loss) of defined benefit plans (net of tax) 42.3 -   2.35   2.35

Tax on above -   (0.78)   (0.78)

-Items that will be re-classified to Profit and Loss

Fair value changes on financial assets through OCI (net of tax) -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 42.4 -   3.13   3.13

XI Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (IX+X) 64.38   2.00   65.94

C. Equity Reconciliation

(Rs. in Lakhs)

   PARTICULARS MARCH 31, 2017 APRIL 1, 2016

Total Equity (Shareholder's fund) as Per Previous GAAP 1,063.22   996.51

Adjustments: -   -

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company 1,063.22   996.51

D. There is no significant reconciliation items between cash flow prepared under Previous GAAP and prepared under Ind AS.

AGARWAL DUPLEX BOARD MILLS LIMITED

217, AGARWAL PRESTIGE MALL, PLOT NO- 2, COMMUNITY CENTER, PITAMPURA, DL 110034 IN